Marigold 6-pack flat $8.20 $369,000 $125,217 $243,783 80% 66%

Zinnia 6-pack flat $4.00 $180,000 $108,236 $71,765 60% 40%

Sweet alyssum
(Lobularia)

6-pack flat $7.00 $315,000 $125,217 $189,783 77% 60%

Pentas 4-inch $1.20 $114,000 $88,448 $25,552 58% 22%

Notes: 1. A representative greenhouse operation of 20,000 square feet is assumed. Two types of finished sizes are considered. The
representative producer is assumed to start with 100,000 plants for 4-inch containers and 50,000 6-pack flats. 2. A shrinkage rate of 5% is
assumed for 4-inch containers and 10% for flats to cover the proportion of total production loss. 3. Unit price is the price per container for
4-inch container and price per flat for 6-pack flat.
a Total sales/returns = Unit price × No. of plants × (1 - shrinkage rate).
b Total costs sum up the direct costs, labor costs, and overhead costs.
c Net income = total sales - total costs.
d Gross margin = (total sales - direct costs) / total sales.
e Profit margin = net income / total sales.

10Production Costs and Profitability for Select Greenhouse Grown Annual Bedding Plants: Partial ...

Table 7. Profit margin scenarios with uncertainty in prices.
Annual Plant Percentage Change in Price

-10% -8% -4% -2% 0% +2% +4% +8% +12% +16% +20%

Profit Margin (%)

Petunias 63% 64% 66% 66% 67% 68% 68% 70% 71% 72% 73%

Geraniums 25% 26% 30% 31% 32% 34% 35% 37% 40% 42% 45%

Pansies (violas) 66% 66% 68% 68% 69% 70% 70% 71% 72% 73% 75%

Begonia 42% 43% 45% 46% 47% 48% 49% 51% 53% 55% 57%

Other Impatiens
(I. wallerana)

62% 63% 64% 65% 66% 66% 67% 68% 69% 70% 72%

New Guinea
impatiens

43% 44% 46% 47% 48% 49% 50% 52% 54% 55% 58%

Marigold 62% 63% 65% 65% 66% 67% 67% 69% 70% 71% 72%

Zinnia 33% 35% 37% 39% 40% 41% 42% 44% 46% 48% 51%

Sweet alyssum
(Lobularia)

56% 57% 59% 59% 60% 61% 62% 63% 65% 66% 68%

Pentas 14% 16% 19% 21% 22% 24% 25% 28% 31% 33% 37%

Notes: 1. A representative greenhouse operation of 20,000 square feet is assumed. Two types of finished sizes are considered. The
representative producer is assumed to start with 100,000 plants for 4-inch containers and 50,000 6-pack flats. 2. Profit margin = net income
/ total sales. 3. Sensitivity analysis is based on varying price within a range of -10% to +20% at an increment of 1%. Only selective results in
increments of 2% or 4% are reported in this table. Other results are suppressed from the table.

Table 8. Profit margin scenarios with uncertainty in labor cost.
Annual Plant Percentage Change in Labor Cost

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% +5% +10% +15% +20% +25% +30%

Profit Margin (%)

Petunias 68% 68% 68% 67% 67% 67% 67% 66% 66% 66% 66%

Geraniums 35% 34% 33% 33% 32% 32% 31% 31% 30% 30% 29%

Pansies (violas) 70% 70% 70% 69% 69% 69% 69% 68% 68% 68% 68%

Begonia 50% 49% 49% 48% 47% 47% 46% 45% 45% 44% 44%

Other impatiens
(I. wallerana)

67% 67% 66% 66% 66% 66% 65% 65% 65% 64% 64%

New Guinea
impatiens

50% 49% 49% 49% 48% 48% 48% 47% 47% 46% 46%

Marigold 67% 67% 67% 66% 66% 66% 66% 65% 65% 65% 65%

Zinnia 41% 41% 41% 40% 40% 39% 39% 39% 38% 38% 37%

Sweet alyssum
(Lobularia)

62% 61% 61% 61% 60% 60% 60% 59% 59% 59% 58%

Pentas 25% 25% 24% 23% 22% 22% 21% 20% 20% 19% 18%

Notes: 1. A representative greenhouse operation of 20,000 square feet is assumed. Two types of finished sizes are considered. The
representative producer is assumed to start with 100,000 plants for 4-inch containers and 50,000 6-pack flats. 2. Profit margin = net income /
total sales. 3. Sensitivity analysis is based on varying labor costs within a range of -20% to +30% at an increment of 5%.

11Production Costs and Profitability for Select Greenhouse Grown Annual Bedding Plants: Partial ...

Table 9. Profit margin scenarios with uncertainty in agrichemical costs.
Annual Plant Percentage Change in Agrichemical Costs

-100% -75% -50% -25% -10% 0% 10% +25% +50% +75% +100%

Profit Margin (%)

Petunias 68% 67% 67% 67% 67% 67% 67% 67% 67% 67% 67%

Geraniums 33% 33% 33% 33% 32% 32% 32% 32% 32% 32% 31%

Pansies (violas) 69% 69% 69% 69% 69% 69% 69% 69% 69% 69% 69%

Begonia 48% 48% 48% 48% 47% 47% 47% 47% 47% 47% 46%

Other impatiens
(I. wallerana)

66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 65% 65%

New Guinea
impatiens

49% 49% 49% 49% 48% 48% 48% 48% 48% 48% 48%

Marigold 67% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66% 66%

Zinnia 41% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40% 40%

Sweet alyssum
(Lobularia)

61% 61% 61% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60%

Pentas 24% 23% 23% 23% 23% 22% 22% 22% 21% 21% 21%

Notes: 1. A representative greenhouse operation of 20,000 square feet is assumed. Two types of finished sizes are considered. The
representative producer is assumed to start with 100,000 plants for 4-inch containers and 50,000 6-pack flats. 2. Profit margin = net income
/ total sales. 3. Sensitivity analysis is based on varying chemical control costs within a range of -100% to +100% at an increment of 5%. Only
selective results in increments of 10%, 15% or 25% are reported in this table. Other results are suppressed from the table.